

GAHC010100172025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2657/2025**

ANJU DEKA  
D/O- LATE PRAFULLA DEKA,  
VILL- JAHA,  
P.O- PUB BALAKUCHI, MUKALMUA, DIST- NALBARI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 OTHERS  
REP BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, HOME AND  
POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, GUWAHATI, ASSAM

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781335

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD (BUILDING DIVISION) NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781335

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
BARKHETRI REVENUE CIRCLE  
NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78131

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MD S HOQUE, MR. M DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD,SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 16.02.2026**

1. Heard Mr. S Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. K Gogoi, learned counsel for the respondents.
2. The matter pertains to claim of the petitioner relating to release of the pending due for executing Works under the Executive Engineer, PWD (Building), Nalbari.
3. According to the petitioner, the administrative approval and financial sanction were granted way back on 06.01.2024. It is his case that inspite of availability of funds, the respondent authorities are not releasing the amount due to the petitioner.
4. Mr. K Gogoi, learned counsel for the respondents seeks for three weeks time to file his affidavit.
5. List this matter again on 09.03.2026, on which date, the affidavit as directed by this court under its order dated 19.05.2025, shall invariably be filed.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**