

GAHC010100172025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2657/2025

ANJU DEKA
D/O- LATE PRAFULLA DEKA,
VILL- JAHA,
P.O- PUB BALAKUCHI, MUKALMUA, DIST- NALBARI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 OTHERS
REP BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, HOME AND
POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, GUWAHATI, ASSAM

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781335

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD (BUILDING DIVISION) NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781335

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BARKHETRI REVENUE CIRCLE
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-78131

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE, MR. M DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD,SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

01.04.2026

Heard Mr. S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. M. Bhuyan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam for all the respondents.

Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the respondents has sought for further 3 [three] weeks' time to file the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents wherein the stand as regards the claim of the petitioner for the amount of Rs. 58,21,553/- will be traversed.

The prayer is allowed.

List the case on 15.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant